DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

GOVERNMENTAL CENTER

JOHN A. FANTHAM DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

`

## COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

701 OCEAN STREET, SANTA CRUZ, CALIFORNIA 95060-4070

**(831) 454-2160** FAX (831) 454-2385

July 23, 1998

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 701 Ocean Street Santa Cruz, California 95060

## SUBJECT: GREEN VALLEY ROAD P.M. 6.2, DSR 95056 AND P.M. 8.0, DSR 048 STORM DAMAGE REPAIR PROJECTS

Members of the Board:

The Board of Supervisors received six bids for the subject projects. MKM General Engineering Contractor was the apparent low bidder at \$130,700. The contractor has notified the Public Works Department that a clerical error was made in MKM's preparation of the bid, and they are requesting that they be allowed to retract the bid.

The second low bid was \$135,180 made by Cimmaron Construction of Oakdale, CA. Cimmaron has verified that its bid is in order. There is sufficient funding in the approved 1998/99 Road Program to cover the additional \$4,480.00 difference between the originally accepted bid of MKM and the bid of Cimmaron.

It is therefore recommended that the Board of Supervisors take the following action:

- 1. Approve the retraction of MKM General Engineering Contractor's bid for the Green Valley Road P.M. 6.2, DSR 95056 and P.M. 8.0 DSR 048 Storm Damage Repair Projects.
- 2. Accept the second low bid of Cimmaron Construction of **Oakdale**, CA in the amount of \$135,180 and authorize award of the contract.

3. Authorize the Director of Public Works to sign the contract on behalf of the County.

Yours truly,

JOHN A. FANTHAM Director of Public Works

PJS:mg

**RECOMMENDED** FOR APPROVAL:

١

County Administrative Officer

copy to: Public Works (Road Design, Construction, Fiscal) Cimmaron Construction

## COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

REQUEST FORAPPROVALOF AGREEMENT

| D: Board of Supervisors<br>County Administrative Officer<br>County Counsel<br>Auditor-Controller   | FROM: <u>PUBLIC WORKS</u> (Dept.)  |
|--|--|
| ne Board of Supervisors is hereby requ   | lested to approve the attached agreement and authorize the execution of the same.  |
| Said agreement is between the<br>CIMMARON CONSTRUCT<br>and 679A HEDBURG WAY, (   | COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ  (Agency)    ION  |
| , The agreement will provideFOR  | THE REPAIR OF STORM DAMAGE REPAIR ON GREEN VALLEY ROAD   |
| MP 8.0 AND 6.2   |  |
|  |  |
| . The ogreement is needed, BECAUSE   | E THE WORK CAN BE PERFORMED MOST EXPEDITIOUSLY BY CONTRACT   |
| $_{*}$ . Period of the agreement is from2  | AWARD OF CONTRACT to JUNE 30, 1999   |
| 5. Anticipated cost is \$ 135,180.   |  |
|  | 30.00; CONTINGENCIES \$5,006.92; OVERHEAD (7%) \$9,813.08  |
| TOTAL <b>\$150,000.00</b>  | JOINT CONTINGENCIED #J,000.JZJ OVBRUBBE (701 #2,013.00   |
| 621  | 100 PO0600 933645 <b>\$46,090.00</b> - A   |
| 7. Appropriations are budgeted in $621$ .  | 100 P00600 933560 <b>\$89,090.00 B</b> (Index#) 3590 (Subobject)   |
|  | PRIATIONS ARE INSUFFICIENT, ATTACH COMPLETED FORM AUD-74   |
| Appropriations are not available and ha  | ve been encumbered. Contract No CO 81668 Date 7/33/98  |
| Subject to 98-9  | GARY A. KNUTSON, Auditor - Controller<br>19 Final Budget By Kinder T. Ch m Deputy.   |
| Proposol reviewed and approved. It is re<br>DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORK:   | ecommended that the Board of Supervisors approve the agreement and authorize the Second to execute the same on behalf of the $PUBLIC$ WORKS DEPARTMENT |
|  | (Agency). County Administrative Officer  |
| Remarks:   | (Analyst) By Br Ult Date 7-24-48   |
| Agreement approved as to form. Date  |  |
| PIS:ma   |  |
| Distribution: '<br>Bd. of Supv. • White<br>Auditor-Controller • Blue<br>County Counsel . Green *<br>Co. Admin. Officer • Conary<br>Auditor-Controller • Pink<br>Originating Dept. • Goldenrod<br>'To Orig. Dept. if rejected.<br>ADM - 29 (6/95) | State of California  )  ss    County of Santa Cruz  )  iss    I  |

365

¢